Form PTO-1594

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (

| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ | 0237 |
|---|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Novartis AG | Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Syngenta Participations AG Internal Address: |
| Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation State Switzerland Other | Street Address: Schwarzwaldallee 215 Basel, Switzerland City: States ZipCH-4058 Individual(s) citizenship Association |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No | General Partnership |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Limited Partnership |
| Assignment | Corporation-5888 Switzerland |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: October 15, 2001 | Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/647,962 75/647,964 75/647,965 | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| Additional number(s) attached 19 165 100 | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name: Keith E. Sharkin | |

5. Name and address concerning document Name: Keith E. Internal Address: King & Spalding

Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Street Address: 1185 Avenue of the Americas

11-0980

8. Deposit account number:

City: New York

Zip: 10036 State: NY___

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Keith E. Sharkin

Name of Person Signing

Oct. 30, 2001

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

12/06/2001 TDIAZ1 00000046 75647962

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 DP 50.00 DP

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 002404 FRAME: 0263

-12-2241 13:39 KING & SPHLDING 212 + .0% 1

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mark: ACUSOY

Serial No.: 75/647,965

Dated: October 15, 2001

Filing Date: March 4, 1999

Owner: Syngenta Participations AG

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

KING & SPALDING, whose postal address is 1185 Avenue of the Americas, New York. New York 10036, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

Bv:

Syngenta Participations AG

Name: Mike Dammann

Title: Duly Authorized Officer

Name: Helene Stehli Vogler

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

12/10 '01 FR TRADEMARK NR 7805]

REEL: 002404 FRAME: 0264

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NOVARTIS AG, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland, having a place of business at CH-4002, Basel, Switzerland (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns and has a bona fide intent to use the marks shown on the attached Schedule A (the "Marks") on or in connection with the goods identified in the respective applications; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has applied to register the Marks on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office based on Assignor's bona fide intent to use the Marks in commerce on or in connection with the goods identified in the respective applications (hereinafter the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, SYNGENTA PARTICIPATIONS AG, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland, having a place of business at Schwarzwaldallee 215, CH-4058, Basel, Switzerland (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire that portion of the business of Assignor on or in connection with which Assignor has a bona fide intent to use the Marks and the Applications therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the Marks and the Applications therefor, together with that portion of Assignor's business on or in connection with which it has a bona fide intent to use the Marks, and all of Assignor's rights therein, to Assignee.

Dated: October 15 2001

NOVARTIS AG

Sheila Bodmer

Name:

Duly Autzorized Officer

Name:

Georges Voirol Title:

Duly Authorized Signatory

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002404 FRAME: 0265** 711 11:00 KING & SEPELUING 212 P. 35

SCHEDULE A

 MARK
 SERIAL NO.

 ACUCROP
 75/647,962

 ACUSEED
 75/647,964

 ACUSOY
 75/647,965

TOTAL F.05

15/10 '01 MO 17:43 [SE/EM NR 7815]

Corporate Acknowledgment



On this 15th day of October, 2001, before me personally appeared Mrs. Sheila Bodmer and Mr. Georges Voirol, to me known, who, being me duly sworn, did depose and say that they are the Duly Authorized Officer and the Duly Authorized Signatory of Novartis AG, the Assignor above-named, and acknowledged that they executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

Dr. Conrad Haab, NOTARY PUBLIC

Not. Prot. Nr. 334/2001

RECORDED: 10/30/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002404 FRAME: 0267